No. 23-10534

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P. Debtor

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P., now known as NEXPOINT ASSET MANAGEMENT, L.P.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.,

Appellants

v.

$\begin{array}{l} \mbox{HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,} \\ \mbox{ } \mbox$

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas Case No. 19-34054-sgj11

APPELLEE'S OPPOSED MOTION TO STAY ISSUANCE OF MANDATE PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz John A. Morris Gregory V. Demo Jordan A. Kroop Hayley R. Winograd 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90067 (310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC

Zachery Z. Annable 10501 N. Central Expy. Suite 106 Dallas, TX 75231 Tel: (972) 755-7108

Counsel for Highland Capital Management, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
NTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
A. Appellee's Petition Would Present A Substantial Question
B. There Is Good Cause For A Stay10
CONCLUSION 12

Cases

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)
Blixseth v. Credit Suisse, 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005)
Gordon v. Nick, No. 96-1858, 1998 WL 559734 (4th Cir. Sept. 2, 1998)
Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P., 603 U.S. 204 (2024) passim
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,</i> 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)10
Lawrence v. Goldberg, 573 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2009)
In re Lowenbraun, 453 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 2006)
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)
In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc., 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)
Statutes and Rules
11 U.S.C. § 524(e)
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1) 1
Fifth Circuit Rule 8.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

American Bankruptcy Institute, Report of Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11 (2014)	9
Brief for Respondents NexPoint Advisors, L.P. and NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., No. 22-631 (filed Feb. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/X88Z-D85L	7
Highland Capital Management, L.P., Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, No. 22-631 (filed Jan. 5, 2023), https://perma.cc/D87V-LHB8	7
NexPoint Advisors, L.P. and NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, No. 22-669 (filed Jan. 16, 2023), https://perma.cc/XWP5-HFTJ	7
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	8
Supplemental Brief for NexPoint Advisors, L.P. and NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., No. 22-631 (filed June 28, 2024), https://perma.cc/4S5F-MFNJ	7, 8, 9
